TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM574869

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

SECURITY INTEREST NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blue J Legal Inc.		04/02/2020	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
Street Address:	40 King Street West
Internal Address:	Suite 5702
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H3C2
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5883640	TAX FORESIGHT
Registration Number:	5883639	BLUE J LEGAL
Registration Number:	5883638	BLUE J LEGAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-467-8800

Email: mjhoran@vorys.com

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP **Correspondent Name:**

P.O. Box 2255 - IPLaw@Vorys Address Line 1: ATTN: VINCENT C. LOMBARDOZZI Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049089-69
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Miranda Horan
SIGNATURE:	/MirandaHoran/
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=Trademark Security Agreement - Blue J Legal and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Blue J Legal and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Blue J Legal and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Blue J Legal and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Blue J Legal and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Blue J Legal and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Blue J Legal and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Blue J Legal and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce#page8.tif

SHORT-FORM TRADEMARKS SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, **Blue J Legal Inc.** and **BJL US Inc.** (each the "**Grantor**" and collectively, the "**Grantors**") has adopted, used, is using, or intends to use, and is the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications listed in the attached Schedule of Registered Trademarks, and the registrations and applications associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have contemporaneously with the execution of this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement entered into the Security Agreement dated as of April 2, 2020 (as modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in which each Grantor has granted certain interests in favor of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (the "Lender"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has agreed with the Lender to execute this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby grants to the Lender, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement (the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated herein), a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the trademarks, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of each Grantor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, including the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule of Registered Trademarks, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith (excluding any application for registration of a trademark filed on an intent-to-use basis solely to the extent that the grant of a security interest in any such trademark application would materially adversely affect the validity or enforceability of the resulting trademark registration or result in cancellation of such trademark application), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Liabilities (as defined in the Security Agreement). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any conflict between this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AND THE FEDERAL LAWS OF CANADA APPLICABLE THEREIN, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF TO THE EXTENT SUCH PRINCIPLES WOULD CAUSE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF ANOTHER PROVINCE OR TERRITORY, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE PPSA OR THE STA, AS APPLICABLE PROVIDES THAT THE PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST HEREUNDER, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AND THE FEDERAL LAWS OF CANADA APPLICABLE THEREIN, IN WHICH CASE THE LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTION SHALL GOVERN WITH RESPECT TO THE PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST IN, OR THE REMEDIES WITH RESPECT TO, SUCH PARTICULAR COLLATERAL.

Date: April 2, 2020.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

DATED as of the first date written above.

BLUE J LEGAL INC.

By:

Name: Title: BENSAWIN ALARIE

" CER

BJL US INC.

By:

Name: Title:

BENJAMIN ALARIE DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark/Copyright	Country	App. No. Reg. No	Reg. Date	Owner
Tax Foresight (88355755)	USA	5883640	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
Blue J Legal (88355752)	USA	5883639	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
Blue J Legal (88355747)	USA	5883638	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tax Foresight	Canada	1808201	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tax Foresight	Canada	1852174	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
Legal Foresight	Canada	1808204	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
Blue J Legal	Canada	1764124	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
Blue J Legal Design Mark	Canada	1764315	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
HR FORESIGHT	Canada	1927076	-	Blue J Legal Inc.
Gross Negligence Classifier and Case Finder Dataset	Canada	1157650	March 11, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Single vs. Multiple Supply Classifier	Canada	1158149	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Duty to Accommodate Disabilities Case Finder	Canada	1158150	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Business vs Property: Rental Dataset	Canada	1158151	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Single vs. Multiple Supply Case Finder	Canada	1158154	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Drug and Alcohol Testing Dataset	Canada	1158155	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
T2057: Section 85 Election Eligibility Navigator	Canada	1158159	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Primary Beneficiary Case Finder	Canada	1158164	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Employment Worker Classification Classifier	Canada	1158166	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Business vs Property: Rental Case Finder	Canada	1158167	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.

 $Signature\ Page\ to\ Short\ Form\ Trademarks\ Security\ Agreement$

		App. No.		
Trademark/Copyright	Country	Reg. No	Reg. Date	Owner
Primary Beneficiary Classifier	Canada	1158168	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Windfall Case Finder	Canada	1158170	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Permanent Establishment Case Finder	Canada	1158171	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Exempt Financial Services Classifier	Canada	1158173	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Director's Liability Classifier	Canada	1158175	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Windfall Classifier	Canada	1158176	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Duty to Accommodate Disabilities Classifier	Canada	1158179	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Interest Deductibility Navigator	Canada	1158185	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Employment Worker Classification Dataset	Canada	1158195	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Managerial Exemption to Overtime Case Finder	Canada	1158200	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Reasonable Notice Case Finder	Canada	1158201	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Reasonable Notice Dataset	Canada	1158202	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Reasonable Notice Classifier	Canada	1158204	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
CCPC Status Navigator	Canada	1158206	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Home Office Case Finder	Canada	1158546	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Home Office Dataset	Canada	1158547	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Home Office Classifier	Canada	1158548	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Real Estate Case Finder	Canada	1158549	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Carrying On Business Classifier	Canada	1158550	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Intangible Expenditure Case Finder	Canada	1158554	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tax Residency Dataset	Canada	1158555	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.

Signature Page to Short Form Trademarks Security Agreement

Trademark/Copyright	Country	App. No. Reg. No	Reg. Date	Owner
Tax Residency Case Finder	Canada	1158558	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Securities Trading Dataset	Canada	1158559	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Reinstatement Compensation Calculator	Canada	1158563	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tax Worker Classification Dataset	Canada	1158565	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tangible Expenditure Case Finder	Canada	1158567	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tangible Expenditure Dataset	Canada	1158568	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Carrying On Business Case Finder	Canada	1158570	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Real Estate Classifier	Canada	1158571	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Windfall Dataset	Canada	1158152	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Single vs. Multiple Supply Dataset	Canada	1158153	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Exempt Financial Services Dataset	Canada	1158156	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Director's Liability Case Finder	Canada	1158157	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Drug and Alcohol Testing Case Finder	Canada	1158158	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Duty to Accommodate Disabilities Dataset	Canada	1158160	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
T2058: Section 85 Election Eligibility Navigator	Canada	1158161	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Sexual Harassment Case Finder	Canada	1158162	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Sexual Harassment Dataset	Canada	1158163	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Gross Negligence Classifier	Canada	1158165	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Employment Worker Classification Case Finder	Canada	1158169	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Exempt Financial Services Case Finder	Canada	1158172	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
GAAR Dataset	Canada	1158174	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.

Signature Page to Short Form Trademarks Security Agreement

Trademark/Copyright	Country	App. No. Reg. No	Reg. Date	Owner
GAAR Case Finder	Canada	1158177	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Primary Beneficiary Dataset	Canada	1158178	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Shareholder Benefits Classifier	Canada	1158180	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Assessment Period Classifier	Canada	1158181	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Assessment Period Case Finder	Canada	1158182	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Assessment Period Dataset	Canada	1158183	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Permanent Establishment Classifier	Canada	1158184	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Constructive Dismissal Case Finder	Canada	1158186	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Constructive Dismissal Dataset	Canada	1158187	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Overtime Eligibility Navigator	Canada	1158188	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Cause for Dismissal Dataset	Canada	1158189	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Director's Liability Dataset	Canada	1158190	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Business vs Property: Rental Classifier	Canada	1158191	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Permanent Establishment Dataset	Canada	1158192	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Shareholder Benefits Dataset	Canada	1158193	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Gross Negligence Case Finder	Canada	1158194	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Drug and Alcohol Testing Classifier	Canada	1158196	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Managerial Exemption to Overtime Dataset	Canada	1158197	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Taxable Benefits Navigator	Canada	1158198	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Cause for Dismissal Case Finder	Canada	1158199	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Managerial Exemption to Overtime Classifier	Canada	1158203	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Shareholder Benefits Case Finder	Canada	1158205	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.

Signature Page to Short Form Trademarks Security Agreement

Trademark/Copyright	Country	App. No. Reg. No	Reg. Date	Owner
CCA Navigator	Canada	1158207	March 26, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tax Worker Classification Classifier	Canada	1158544	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tangible Expenditure Classifier	Canada	1158545	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Central Management and Control Dataset	Canada	1158551	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Intangible Expenditure Dataset	Canada	1158552	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Central Management and Control Case Finder	Canada	1158553	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Securities Trading Classifier	Canada	1158556	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Real Estate Dataset	Canada	1158557	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Securities Trading Case Finder	Canada	1158560	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tax Residency Classifier	Canada	1158561	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Central Management and Control Classifier	Canada	1158562	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Tax Worker Classification Case Finder	Canada	1158564	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Intangible Expenditure Classifier	Canada	1158566	April 8, 2019	Blue J Legal Inc.
Carrying On Business Dataset	Canada	1158569	March 22, 2020	Blue J Legal Inc.

 $Signature\ Page\ to\ Short\ Form\ Trademarks\ Security\ Agreement$

RECORDED: 05/05/2020